
OJ/S S239
10/12/2016
434997-2016-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

1 / 6

10/12/2016 S239
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 6

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:434997-2016:TEXT:EN:HTML

Germany-Frankfurt-on-Main: ECB - Supply and maintenance of network and WDM components
2016/S 239-434997

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

European Central Bank
Sonnemannstraße 22
Frankfurt am Main
60314
Germany
Contact person: Fernando Albi
Telephone:  +49 69/13440
E-mail: procurement@ecb.europa.eu 
Fax:  +49 69/13447110
NUTS code: DE712
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.ecb.europa.eu

I.2) Joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Economic and financial affairs

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Supply and maintenance of network and WDM components.
Reference number: PRO-000681.

II.1.2) Main CPV code
72700000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
Provision and maintenance of network, security and WDM components. These framework agreements are
mainly focused on the maintenance of existing components currently used at ECB premises (Frankfurt-on-Main

mailto:procurement@ecb.europa.eu
http://www.ecb.europa.eu


OJ/S S239
10/12/2016
434997-2016-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

2 / 6

10/12/2016 S239
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 6

area) and the provision of state-of-the-art, secure and highly available network, security and WDM components
including the related design, implementation, maintenance and support services.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 20 547 364.38 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Supply and maintenance of network components and security components
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
32420000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DE712
Main site or place of performance:
Frankfurt am Main.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The services/supplies that are to be delivered for this lot 1: supply and maintenance of network components and
security components, consist of:
— order and delivery for expansions/enhancements of existing network and security components and
functionalities (including respective software appliances/solutions),
— order and delivery of new network and security components (including respective software appliances/
solutions),
— installation services for network and security components,
— maintenance services for existing network and security components,
— maintenance services for new network and security components,
— consultancy services for network and security components,
— contract management, performance monitoring and reporting for network and security components,
— training for network and security components,
— provision of a 24/7 help desk service.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Maintaining network functionality / Weighting: 24
Quality criterion - Name: Changing network service / Weighting: 12
Quality criterion - Name: Consultancy and training services / Weighting: 6
Quality criterion - Name: General service requirements / Weighting: 6
Quality criterion - Name: Contractor personnel / Weighting: 6
Quality criterion - Name: Acceptance of the ECB's draft contract / Weighting: 6
Price - Weighting: 40

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information



OJ/S S239
10/12/2016
434997-2016-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

3 / 6

10/12/2016 S239
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 6

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Supply and maintenance of optical transfer network (OTN)/WDM components
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
32420000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DE712
Main site or place of performance:
Frankfurt am Main.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The services/supplies that are to be delivered for this lot 2: supply and maintenance of optical transfer network
(OTN)/WDM components, consist of:
— order and delivery for expansions/enhancements of existing optical transport network (OTN)/WDM
components and functionalities,
— order and delivery of new optical transport network (OTN)/WDM components,
— installation services for optical transport network (OTN)/WDM components,
— maintenance services for existing optical transport network (OTN)/WDM components,
— maintenance services for new optical transport network (OTN)/WDM components,
— consultancy services for optical transport network (OTN)/WDM components,
— contract management, performance monitoring and reporting for optical transport network (OTN)/WDM
components,
— provision of a 24/7 help desk service.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Maintaining network functionality / Weighting: 24
Quality criterion - Name: Changing network service / Weighting: 12
Quality criterion - Name: Consultancy services / Weighting: 6
Quality criterion - Name: General service requirements / Weighting: 6
Quality criterion - Name: Contractor personnel / Weighting: 6
Price - Weighting: 40

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Competitive procedure with negotiation

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)



OJ/S S239
10/12/2016
434997-2016-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

4 / 6

10/12/2016 S239
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 6

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2015/S 224-407261

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 1

Lot No: 1

Title:
Supply and maintenance of network components and security components

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
23/11/2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Controlware GmbH Kommunikationssysteme
HRB-Nr. 6431
Waldstraße 92
Dietzenbach
63128
Germany
NUTS code: DE71C
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 18 131 447.55 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 2

Lot No: 2

Title:
Supply and maintenance of optical transfer network (OTN)/WDM components

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:407261-2015:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S239
10/12/2016
434997-2016-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

5 / 6

10/12/2016 S239
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 6

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
20/08/2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
dacoso GmbH
HRB 41050
Robert-Bosch-Str. 25a
Langen
63225
Germany
NUTS code: DE71C
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 2 415 916.83 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

The total value of the framework agreements indicated in Section V.2.4, for both lots, is an indicative non-
binding spending estimate at the time of contract award. The actual value of the framework agreements may
differ and will be determined by actual business needs.
In connection to Section IV.2.1) it has to be informed that also a corrigendum notice was published in the OJ
under reference 2015/S 236-427105.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Procurement Review Body of the European Central Bank, c/o Legal Advice Team
Sonnemannstraße 20
Frankfurt am Main
60314
Germany
Telephone:  +49 6913440
Fax:  +49 6913446886
Internet address:http://www.ecb.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
European Ombudsman
1 avenue du Président Robert Schuman
Strasbourg
67001
France

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:427105-2015:TEXT:EN:HTML
http://www.ecb.europa.eu


OJ/S S239
10/12/2016
434997-2016-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

6 / 6

10/12/2016 S239
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

6 / 6

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
15 days from the receipt of the information specified in Article 28(3) of Decision of the European Central Bank of
3.7.2007 laying down the Rules on Procurement (ECB/2007/5) or, if no information is requested, 15 days from
the receipt of the notification to unsuccessful tenderers. Further requirements are outlined in Article 33 of this
Decision. A complaint to the European Ombudsman does not affect the deadline for lodging appeals.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Central Procurement Division of the European Central Bank
Sonnemannstraße 22
Frankfurt am Main
60314
Germany
E-mail: procurement@ecb.europa.eu 
Fax:  +49 6913447110
Internet address:http://www.ecb.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
30/11/2016

mailto:procurement@ecb.europa.eu
http://www.ecb.europa.eu

